
NOTICE OF MEETING

Meeting Employment in Hampshire County Council Committee

Date and Time Tuesday, 14th March, 2017 at 10.00 am

Place Wellington Room, EII Court, The Castle, Winchester

Enquiries to members.services@hants.gov.uk

John Coughlan CBE
Chief Executive
The Castle, Winchester SO23 8UJ

FILMING AND BROADCAST NOTIFICATION
This meeting may be recorded and broadcast live on the County Council’s website.  
The meeting may also be recorded and broadcast by the press and members of the 
public – please see the Filming Protocol available on the County Council’s website.

AGENDA

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

To receive any apologies for absence received.

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

All Members who believe they have a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest in 
any matter to be considered at the meeting must declare that interest 
and, having regard to the circumstances described in Part 3 Paragraph 
1.5 of the County Council's Members' Code of Conduct, leave the 
meeting while the matter is discussed, save for exercising any right to 
speak in accordance with Paragraph 1.6 of the Code. Furthermore all 
Members with a Non-Pecuniary interest in a matter being considered at 
the meeting should consider whether such interest should be declared, 
and having regard to Part 5, Paragraph 2 of the Code, consider whether 
it is appropriate to leave the meeting while the matter is discussed, save 
for exercising any right to speak in accordance with the Code.

3. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  (Pages 1 - 8)

To confirm the minutes of the previous meeting

4. DEPUTATIONS  

To receive any deputations notified under Standing Order 12.

Public Document Pack



5. CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  

To receive any announcements the Chairman may wish to make.

6. PAY AND POLICY UPDATE  (Pages 9 - 14)

To consider a report of the Director of Corporate Resources providing an 
update on proposed Government policy changes.

7. WORKFORCE REPORT  (Pages 15 - 34)

To consider a report of the Director of Corporate Resources providing a 
high level overview of key workforce data and trends, excluding staff 
based in schools.

Exclusion of the press and public

RECOMMENDATION:

That the press and public be excluded from the meeting as it is likely, in 
view of the nature of the business to be transacted or the nature of the 
proceedings, that if members of the public were present, there would be 
disclosure to them of exempt information within Paragraphs 1 and 3 of 
Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972, and further 
that in all the circumstances of the case, the public interest in maintaining 
the exemption outweighs the public interest in disclosing the information, 
namely that confidentiality in respect of the private terms upon which 
individuals are employed, and that if the information was disclosed it may 
be prejudicial to the proper and effective conduct of the County Council’s 
business.

8. EXEMPT MINUTE  (Pages 35 - 36)

To receive the exempt minute arising from the meeting held on 10 
November 2016.

ABOUT THIS AGENDA:
On request, this agenda can be provided in alternative versions (such as 
large print, Braille or audio) and in alternative languages.

ABOUT THIS MEETING:
The press and public are welcome to attend the public sessions of the 
meeting. If you have any particular requirements, for example if you require 
wheelchair access, please contact members.services@hants.gov.uk for 
assistance.

mailto:members.services@hants.gov.uk


County Councillors attending as appointed members of this Committee or by 
virtue of Standing Order 18.5; or with the concurrence of the Chairman in 
connection with their duties as members of the Council or as a local County 
Councillor qualify for travelling expenses.



This page is intentionally left blank



AT A MEETING of the EMPLOYMENT IN HAMPSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 
COMMITTEE held at The Castle, Winchester on 10 November 2016.

PRESENT:

Chairman:
 p Councillor Stephen Reid 

Councillors:

p Vaughan Clarke p Roy Perry
p Adrian Collett p John Wall
p Keith Evans a Chris Wood
p Keith House

NB: Councillor Chris Greenwood was in attendance as the Substitute Member 
for the UKIP Group and Councillor Roger Huxstep was in attendance in regard 
to Item 9 on the agenda.

114. BROADCASTING ANNOUNCEMENT

The Chairman announced that press and members of the public were 
permitted to film and broadcast this meeting.  Those remaining at the 
meeting were consenting to being filmed and recorded, and to the 
possible use of those images and recording broadcasting purposes.

115 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

Apologies were received from Councillor Chris Wood.

116. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

Members were mindful that where they believed they had a Disclosable 
Pecuniary Interest in any matter considered at the meeting they must 
declare that interest and, having regard to Part 3, Paragraph 1.5 of the 
County Council's Members' Code of Conduct, leave the meeting while the 
matter was discussed, save for exercising any right to speak in 
accordance with Paragraph 1.6 of the Code.  Furthermore Members were 
mindful that where they believed they had a Personal Interest in a matter 
being considered at the meeting they considered, having regard to Part 5, 
Paragraph 4 of the Code, whether such interest should be declared, and 
having regard to Part 5, Paragraph 5 of the Code, considered whether it 
was appropriate to leave the meeting while the matter was discussed, 
save for exercising any right to speak in accordance with the Code. 

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



117 MINUTES

The non-exempt Minutes of the meeting held on 6 July 2016 (Item 3 in 
the Minute Book) were confirmed as a correct record and signed by the 
Chairman.

118. CHAIRMAN’S ANNOUNCEMENTS

There were no announcements on this occasion.

119. PAY AND POLICY UPDATE

The Employment in Hampshire County Council (EHCC) Committee 
considered the report of the Director of Corporate Resources (Item 5 in 
the Minute Book) providing an update on proposed Government policy 
changes; seeking agreement that local discretionary pay policy issues 
are applied, and to draw Members attention to the work required to 
review the EHCC pay framework to ensure continued legislative 
compliance whilst supporting the resourcing requirements of the County 
Council.  

Members noted that the £95K exit payment cap provisions and the exit 
payments recovery provisions for those earning £80,000 or more who 
return to public sector employment within 12 months were not yet in 
force.  Further consultation is expected on the exit payment cap 
provisions with a view to coming into force later in 2017.  Current 
indications are that the exit payments recovery provisions will come into 
force early in 2017.

Members’ attention was drawn to section 3 of the report setting out 
further government consultations including salary sacrifice for the 
provision of benefits in kind.  The importance of the administrative 
resource required to implement such a scheme not outweighing the 
benefit was noted.

In regard to section 4 of the report Members noted that the County 
Council’s usual policy to apply the EHCC pay award to employees who 
transferred to the County Council on a TUPE transfer or statutory transfer 
unless the terms of the transfer agreement detailed otherwise had been 
reviewed and it was considered appropriate to continue with this 
arrangement.  It was further noted that as part of the 2016-18 pay deal, 
the National Joint Committee (NJC) agreed to a review of the NJC pay 
spine, due in the main to the introduction of the National Living Wage 
(NLW).  The review was expected to conclude by the end of June 2017.  
The outcome of this review will be considered in the context of possible 
changes to the HCC pay framework, and further updates will be provided.  
In regard to the NLW, Members requested reassurance that it was being 
correctly applied within the care industry; the Head of HR and Workforce 
Development would look into the matter.

Page 2



RESOLVED:

The EHCC Committee approved:

a) that, in line with HCC policy, the EHCC pay award continues to be 
 applied to those employees who have transferred to HCC on a 
 TUPE transfer or statutory transfer unless the terms of the transfer 
 agreement expressly say something different.

The EHCC Committee noted:

b) that legislative changes will be incorporated into HCC policies once 
agreed by the Government; 

c) the successful implementation of the 2016 pay award and the 
rounding up of the  pay awards to enable a fit with technology 
requirements;

d) UNISON’s additional pay claim for 2017/18; and

e) that following the introduction of the NLW a review of both the NJC 
 pay spine and HCC’s pay framework will be carried out to ensure it 
 continues to meet legislative requirements, that the overall 
 framework remain viable given the significant changes to the lower 
 grade pay scales and that it enables the Councils resourcing 
 priorities.

120. ENHANCED VOLUNTARY REDUNDANCY (EVR2) UPDATE

The EHCC Committee considered the report of the Director of Corporate 
Resources (Item 6 in the Minute book) seeking an extension of the 
current enhanced voluntary redundancy offer (EVR2) to 31 March 2020.  
Members noted that 123 requests for voluntary redundancy under this 
policy had been accepted in line with planned restructures.  The policy 
was therefore working well and the proposal to extend the scheme was 
done in the context of helping to achieve Transformation to 2019.

Attention was drawn to section 4 of the report.  Under the County 
Council’s Redundancy Policy, a person who has taken voluntary 
redundancy cannot be re-employed for a period of 12 months from the 
termination date unless exceptional circumstances apply and the relevant 
approvals are obtained.  In some cases this restriction is not working for 
the organisation; an example being an ex-employee who decides on a 
career change to undertake training to become a teacher.  The report 
proposed that in cases where the necessary approvals were obtained to 
re-employ a previous member of staff within the 12 month period, this be 
permitted on the basis that all or an appropriate proportion (sliding scale) 
of a redundancy payment that exceeds the statutory redundancy amount 
be repaid, which mirrors the provision in the draft Public Sector Exit 
Payments Recovery Regulations.  Members were supportive of this 
change particularly in regard to front line service areas.

Page 3



RESOLVED:

That EHCC Committee:

a) approve the continued operational deployment of the EVR2  
scheme, as referenced at paragraph 3.5 of the report, officers will 

 incorporate any legislative changes into the EVR2 scheme; and 

b) agree the addition of a re-payment facility should the County 
 Council agree to re-engagement following redundancy.  

121. HAMPSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL PAY STATEMENT – FINANCIAL 
YEAR 2017/18

The EHCC Committee considered the report of the Chief Executive (Item 
7 in the Minute book) outlining the requirements on the County Council in 
respect of pay accountability in consequence of the Localism Act, Section 
39 of which requires that a Pay Statement be prepared and approved by 
the County Council prior to 31 March immediately preceding the year to 
which it relates.  The draft Pay Statement for the Financial Year 2017/18 
was considered by the Committee, as attached at Appendix A to the 
report, which included the salary ranges that will apply from 1 April 2017.

RESOLVED:

a) That the EHCC Committee recommends to the County Council 
 approval of the Pay Statement as detailed in this report and at 
 Appendix A, setting out the County Council’s policies in respect of 
 pay accountability for the financial year 2017/18 in accordance with 
 the requirements of the Localism Act.
b) That the EHCC Committee recommends to the County Council that 
 it remains the appropriate Committee to agree Chief Officer 
 remuneration, for Chief Officers above Grade K, including 
 individual salary offers in respect of any new Chief Officer 
 appointments, any changes to Chief Officer salaries after 
 appointment and any severance packages for Chief Officers leaving 
 the County Council, in accordance with the Pay Statement.
c) That the EHCC Committee delegates authority to the Chief 
 Executive, in consultation with the Chairman of the EHCC 
 Committee, to make any changes to the draft Pay Statement 

consequential upon any changes to legislative requirements or other 
statutory guidance or changes to salaries of staff determine prior to 
consideration of the Pay Statement by full Council.

122. UPDATE ON THE APPRENTICESHIP LEVY

The EHCC Committee considered the report of the Director of 
Corporate Resources (Item 8 in the Minute Book) providing an update on 
the latest position regarding the introduction of the Apprenticeship Levy 

Page 4



from April 2017 and the Public Sector Apprenticeship target.  In particular, 
Members attention was drawn to paragraph 2.7 of the report regarding 
the ‘Trailblazer’ programme through which employers will be able to 
develop and propose new apprenticeship standards to meet their 
organisation’s specific needs.  

Members also noted that a consultation is underway regarding the 
introduction of new funding bands for apprenticeships, as outlined in 
paragraph 2.14 of the report.  The banding structure would enable the 
organisation to engage apprenticeships in a wide range of jobs across the 
County Council.  It would be important to connect the needs of the 
business with the Apprenticeship Scheme to ensure the most effective 
use.  Karen Murray, Director of Culture, Communities and Business 
Services will lead a group, supported by HR, optimising the use of 
apprenticeships, targeting all ages in line with the needs of the business 
in order to maximise the benefit and opportunities presented by the levy.

RESOLVED:

That the EHCC Committee:

a) notes the introduction of the Apprenticeship levy, the County Council 
 estimated liability and the current position regarding the introduction 
 of Public Sector Apprenticeship Targets; and
b) notes that the County Council is committed to optimising the use of 
 apprenticeships, targeting all ages in line with the needs of the 
 business. 

123. STAFF DISMISSAL APPEALS

NB: Councillors Chris Greenwood and Roger Huxstep declared a 
personal interest as Members of the Regulatory Committee.

The EHCC Committee considered the report of the Chief Executive (Item 
9 in the Minute Book) seeking a decision from the Committee to 
recommend to the County Council that the Constitution and Staff 
Disciplinary Procedures are amended to reflect a change to the hearing 
of staff disciplinary appeals against dismissal for misconduct.  This was a 
follow-on report to that considered by the Committee at their July meeting 
and after consultation with Members of the Regulatory Committee, staff 
and the Trade Unions.

During the course of discussion, Members noted that there had been a 
low response rate by Members of the Regulatory Committee and the 
views of those Members that had responded were mixed.  The outcome 
of the Trade Union consultation was that the majority favoured the 
proposed way forward.  Some Members of the EHCC Committee 
favoured a wider pool of Members or a separate Committee to deal with 
these appeals.  The Head of Law and Governance drew attention to the 
discussion at the Committee’s July meeting where it had been reported 

Page 5



that having a wider pool of Members has training implications and could 
lead to Members not regularly hearing appeals and hence not building up 
experience and knowledge.  Some Members of the EHCC Committee 
also expressed the view that there is a clear divide between the 
operational accountability of the Council, which ultimately lies with the 
Chief Executive as Head of Paid Service, and the role of Members of the 
Council.  In all cir
[...]
the Trade Unions be informed that their representations have 
 been considered and of next steps following the outcome of the 
 EHCC Meeting.

Page 6



124. EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC

RESOLVED:

That the press and public be excluded from the meeting as it is likely, in 
view of the nature of the business to be transacted or the nature of the 
proceedings, that if members of the public were present there would be 
disclosure to them of exempt information within Paragraphs 1 and 3 of 
Part I of Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972, being 
information relating to an individual and information relating to the 
financial or business affairs of any particular person (including the 
authority holding that information) which should not be disclosed for the 
reasons set out in the report.

125. EXEMPT MINUTE

The exempt Minute of the meeting held on 6 July 2016 (Item 11 in the 
Minute Book) was confirmed as a correct record and signed by the 
Chairman. 

126. MANAGEMENT CAPACITY - UPDATE

The Committee considered and approved the exempt report of the Chief 
Executive (Item 12 in the Minute Book) providing an update on 
management capacity to support the County Council’s Transformation 
Programmes. 

(SUMMARY OF AN EXEMPT MINUTE).

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



HAMPSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL

Report

Committee/Panel: Employment in Hampshire County Council

Date: 14 March 2017

Title: Pay and Policy Update 

Report From: Director of Corporate Resources 

Contact name: Nichola Andreassen

Tel:   01962 847361 Email: nichola.andreassen@hants.gov.uk

1. Executive Summary

1.1 The purpose of this report is to provide an update on proposed Government 
policy changes. 

2. Update on government exit proposals

2.1 £95k exit payment cap  

2.2 Provisions in respect of the £95k exit payment cap on the total value of an exit 
payment made to an individual with redundancy payments and any pension 
strain charges are contained within the Enterprise Act 2016 following Royal 
Assent on 4 May 2016.  Draft regulations have been produced, however there is 
still no definitive timescale for commencement. It is anticipated they will take 
effect in Spring 2017.

2.3 Public sector exit payments recovery for those earning £80,000 or more 
who return to the public sector within 12 months

2.4 Primary legislation is in force in the 2015 Small Business, Enterprise and 
Employment Act for Regulations to be made requiring, in certain circumstances 
the repayment of Public Sector Exit Payments.  Draft regulations have been 
produced, however, there is still no definitive timescale for commencement. It is 
anticipated they will take effect in Spring 2017.

2.5 Further Reforms to Public Sector Exit Payments 

2.6 Updates to legislation as a result of the consultation are still awaited. 

Page 9

Agenda Item 6



3 Updates on Government Consultations

3.1 Mandatory Gender Pay Gap Reporting for Public Sector Employers   

3.2 The government response to the consultation was published on 9 December 
2016. The final regulations were published on Friday 20 January 2017. 

3.3 The key requirements are for employers with more than 250 employees to 
publish the following:

 The difference in mean and median pay between males and females
 The difference in mean and median bonus pay between males and 

females
 The proportions of male and female employees who were paid bonus pay 

and
 The proportions of male and female employees in each quartile of their 

pay distribution

The pay information must be based on data from a snapshot date of 31 March 
every year, beginning with 31 March 2017. The bonus information must be 
based on the preceding 12-month period, beginning with the 12 months leading 
up to 31 March 2017.

3.4 The systems and processes needed to collate data in order to meet the 
requirements are being developed and the planning of the communications with 
regards publication are underway.

3.5 Simplification of the tax and National Insurance treatment of termination 
payments

3.6 Consultation on the government’s response to the 2015 consultation on 
termination payments closed in October 2016. At the time of writing, the 
outcome of the consultation and the Government’s response is still awaited.

3.7 Fair Deal for public sector worker pensions

3.8 The outcome of the consultation and the Government’s response is still awaited.

3.9 Teachers’ Pensions Consultation

3.10 The outcome of the consultation is still awaited.

4 Pay award update 

4.1 The pay award agreed in 2016 was a two year pay deal. The 2016 national pay 
award was applied to staff on EHCC terms and conditions and Chief Officers in 
August 2016, backdated to 1 April 2016. The 2017 pay award will be applied in 
April 2017 which will encompass the increase to the National Living Wage.

Page 10



4.2 Future developments

As reported previously, the future impact of the annual changes to the National 
Living Wage on the HCC pay framework are being analysed. This is in early 
development stages and further updates will be provided as the review 
continues.

5 Recommendations

5.1 EHCC are asked to note:

a) Legislative changes will be  incorporated into HCC policies once 
agreed by government 

b) That the National Living Wage will be automatically uplifted in the 
Council’s pay framework.

Page 11



Integral Appendix A

             CORPORATE OR LEGAL INFORMATION:

Links to the Corporate Strategy

These government proposals do not link to the Corporate Strategy but potentially 
impact the County Council’s workforce strategy. 

Other Significant Links

Links to previous Member decisions:
Title Reference Date
Update on proposed Government policy changes 

Update on Government proposed policy changes
2016 National Pay Award and National Living 
Wage
Pay and Policy Update

6988

7325
7338

7874

11 November 
2015
9 March 2016
9 March 2016

10 November 
2016

Section 100 D - Local Government Act 1972 - background documents

The follo
[...]
eing proposed consider the need to adapt to climate 

change, and be resilient to its longer term impacts? 

Not applicable.

Page 13



This page is intentionally left blank



 

HAMPSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL

Decision Report

Committee/Panel: Employment in Hampshire County Council

Date: 14 March 2017

Title: Workforce Report 

Report From: Director of Corporate Resources 

Contact name: Nichola Andreassen

Tel:   01962 847631 Email: nichola.andreassen@hants.gov.uk 

1. Executive summary

1.1

1.2

This report provides a high level overview of key workforce data and trends in 
order to inform EHCC’s work programme and any further areas of policy that 
need to be progressed. The statistics exclude staff based in schools. 

The report covers the following:

 Workforce pay costs per month since Sept 2010
 Workforce numbers (fte) 

o overall and variance from Sept 2010 and current month
o by grade and variance from Sept 2010 and current month

 Starters and leavers
 Turnover
 Sickness
 Performance 
 Recruitment 

2.

2.1

Directly Employed Workforce pay costs 

The table below shows the workforce costs for directly employed staff. The 
costs include both National Insurance and pension costs on top of basic 
salaries and overtime paid in the period specified This data excludes Schools 
staff costs, agency and casuals. 

Page 15

Agenda Item 7

mailto:nichola.andreassen@hants.gov.uk


 

2.2 The increase in workforce costs during 14/15 was principally due to the 
significant number of staff TUPE transferring into the organisation at that time. 
The majority of the staff transferred into Corporate Services and were as a 
result of the new shared service partnership arrangements (A summary of staff 
TUPE transferring into the organisation is at Appendix 5.

2.3 The main factors accounting for the majority of the increase in workforce costs 
in 16/17 are the changes to National Insurance (NI), the national pay award 
and to a lesser extent the National Living Wage (NLW), all o
[...]
Page 18



 

headcount, with peaks in turnover rates being as a result of planned activity 
related to Transformation to 2015 and 2017 (T15, T17) work-streams, 
including Enhanced Voluntary Redundancies.  You will note in appendix 2 that 
there is a higher turnover rate within CCBS. This mainly due to higher turnover 
of catering assistants which is typical for this type of role.  Given this, a pro-
active recruitment and training model operates to ensure teams are fully 
resourced and skilled to meet business need. 

Jan Feb Mar Apr May Jun Jul Aug Sep Oct Nov Dec
12%

13%

14%

15%

16%

17%

18%

19%

20%

21%

2014
2015
2016

External Turnover - All Departments

6. Sickness Absence Data by percentage of working hours lost

6.1 The table below shows absence levels to be at a consistent level of between 
3.17% and 3.43% over the last 3 year period.  The difference between the 
levels of sickness during 2015 as compared to 2016 may, in part, be attributed 
to an increased effort across the organisation with robust management actions 
and compliance with sickness reporting requirements by staff. 

Page 19



 

Jan Feb Mar Apr May Jun Jul Aug Sep Oct Nov Dec
0.00%

0.50%

1.00%

1.50%

2.00%

2.50%

3.00%

3.50%

4.00%

2014
2015
2016

Sickness Absence

6.2 During 2016 sickness rates are consistently below the national average of 
3.3% in the public sector (source CIPD Annual Survey Report: Absence 
Management 2016).  The small increase in sickness absence in November 
2016 was principally the result of seasonal illnesses (i.e. viral infections and 
colds etc.).

6.3 This data is kept under review by directorates and is also being used to inform 
the Corporate Health and Wellbeing Strategy. Further detail is provided at 
appendix 3.

7.0 Employee Performance

7.1 The Council has an employee performance framework (Valuing Performance) 
in place that is designed to ensure that everyone is motivated to deliver high 
performance for our communities.  The following tabl
[...]
 
category by each quarter for 2016.  A further breakdown by department is at 
Appendix 4.

Category Jan – Mar Apr – Jun Jul – Sept Oct - Dec
Managing Misconduct 55 51 46 52
Resolving Workplaces 
Issues

18 26 24 24

Managing Performance 36 33 37 32
Managing Sickness 141 121 114 120
Total 250 231 221 228

 

Page 25



 

9.3 The following chart summarises the outcomes for closed employee relations 
cases during 2016

10.

10.
1

10.
2

Recommendations 

There are no new or unexpected trends in the workforce data and as such the 
organisation currently has the necessary workforce policies and measures in 
place to meet the requirements of the Council. 

EHCC are asked to note the activities which are being currently undertaken 
and confirm that the contents of the report is made available as part of the 
member induction programme following the elections in order to assist new 
and refresh existing councillors on the workforce profile.

Page 26



CORPORATE OR LEGAL INFORMATION:

Links to the Corporate Strategy

Hampshire safer and more secure for all - Yes

Maximising well-being - Yes

Enhancing our quality of place - Yes

Other Significant Links

Links to previous Member decisions:

Title Reference Date

Recruitment in Hampshire County Council 6870 8 July 2015 

Section 100 D - Local Government Act 1972 - background documents

The following documents discuss facts or matters on which this report, or an 
important part of it, is based and have been relied upon to a material extent in 
the preparation of this report. (NB: the list excludes published works and any 
documents which disclose exempt or confidential information as defined in 
the Act.)

Document Location

None.

Page 27



     

IMPACT ASSESSMENTS

1. Equality

1.1 The County Council has a duty under Section 149 of the Equality Act 2010 (‘the 
Act’) to have due regard in the exercise of its functions to the need to:

 Eliminate discrimination, harassment and victimisation and any other 
conduct prohibit

Minutes of the meeting


1

AT A MEETING of the Employment in Hampshire County Council Committee of 
HAMPSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL held at the castle, Winchester on Tuesday, 

14th March, 2017

Chairman:
a  Councillor Stephen Reid

p Councillor Keith Evans
p Councillor Vaughan Clarke
a Councillor Adrian Collett
p Councillor Keith House
p Councillor Timothy Rolt

a Councillor Roy Perry
p Councillor John Wall
p Councillor Roger Huxstep
 
 

128.  BROADCASTING ANNOUNCEMENT 

The Vice Chairman announced that press and members of the public were 
permitted to film and broadcast this meeting.  Those remaining at the meeting 
were consenting to being filmed and recorded, and to the possible use of those 
images and recording broadcasting purposes.

129.  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Apologies were received from Councillors Adrian Collett, Stephen Reid and Roy 
Perry. In the absence of the Chairman, the Vice Chairman, Councillor Evans was 
chairing the meeting.

130.  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

Members were mindful that where they believed they had a Disclosable 
Pecuniary Interest in any matter considered at the meeting they must declare 
that interest at the time of the relevant debate and, having regard to the 
circumstances described in Part 3, Paragraph 1.5 of the County Council's 
Members' Code of Conduct, leave the meeting while the matter was discussed, 
save for exercising any right to speak in accordance with Paragraph 1.6 of the 
Code. Furthermore Members were mindful that where they believed they had a 
Non-Pecuniary interest in a matter being considered at the meeting they 
considered whether such interest should be declared, and having regard to Part 
5, Paragraph 2 of the Code, considered whether it was appropriate to leave the 
meeting whilst the matter was discussed, save for exercising any right to speak 
in accordance with the Code.

131.  MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 

The non-exempt Minutes of the meeting held on 10 November (Item 3 in the 
Minute Book) were confirmed as a correct record and signed by the Chairman.

132.  CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS 



2

There were no announcements on this occasion.

133.  PAY AND POLICY UPDATE 

The Committee considered the report of the Director of Corporate Resources 
(Item 6 in the Minute Book) providing an update on proposed Government policy 
changes.  In presenting the report, the Head of HR and Workforce Development 
that there had not been a great deal of movement since EHCC Committee had 
last met.  In regard to the exit payment cap and public sector exit payment 
recovery for those earning £80,000 or more who return to employment in the 
public sector within 12 months, draft regulations had been produced however a 
definitive timescale for commencement was still awaited.  

In regard to Government consultations, Members noted that a requirement for 
employers with more than 250 employees to report annually on the gender pay 
gap for public sector employments would come in to force on 31 March 2017; 
this requirement had been in place for the private sector for some time.  The first 
report would be due by 31 March 2018 and would be brought to the EHCC 
Committee for consideration.  Members suggested that breaking the data down 
into schools and non-schools, gender, and hourly rates might be an effective 
approach.  

The Director of Corporate Resources confirmed that officers were working well 
ahead of the first publication to ensure there was time to analyse the data 
coming through for presentation in the most effective way.  In response to 
Members’ concerns at the length of time some of the consultations were taking 
without tangible evidence of progress, the Director highlighted that some of the 
consultation were extremely complex, such as in the pensions arena, which was 
likely to account for the time being taken by the Government.

RESOLVED:

That the EHCC Committee noted that:

a) Legislative changes will be incorporated into HCC policies once 
 agreed by Government.

b) The National Living Wage will be automatically uplifted in the 
 Council’s pay framework.

134.  WORKFORCE REPORT 

The Committee considered the report of the Director of Corporate Resources 
(Item 7 in the Minute book) providing a high level overview of key workforce data 
and trends to inform EHCC Committee’s work programme and any further areas 
of policy that need to be progressed.  In particular, the report covered workforce 
pay costs since 2010; workforce numbers (FTE); starters and leavers; turnover; 
sickness absence; performance and recruitment.  It was noted that the data did 
not include staff based in schools.



3

In presenting the report the Head of HR and Workforce Development confirmed 
that the report was in response to a request from the EHCC Committee that an 
annual report be prepared for their consideration to monitor key workforce data, 
which would help to identify gaps in the workforce that might affect the effective 
delivery of the County Council’s services.

During the course of discussion, Members noted that there is a high turnover of 
catering assistants, and that Adults’ Health & Care has a higher turnover rate 
than the benchmark of 3.3%, albeit this is industrially typical.  Both areas were 
being looked into.  HR Business Partners monitor turnover to see where trends 
present.  

Section 8 of the report covered recruitment hot spots and challenges together 
with the many initiatives to help with the retention of staff.  In terms of 
competition with the private sector, Members noted that this was not always 
about pay; the pay framework is monitored carefully to check it remains 
competitive in the market place.  Attractiveness of the organisation as a place to 
work is also an important factor.  

The performance model (Valuing Performance) was very much about managing 
the County Council’s workforce effectively.  Challenge had been applied to the 
valuing performance ratings and effort put into monitoring, reviewing and taking 
appropriate action through embedded HR processes, where required.  Members 
also noted that managing sickness was a critical area of work for HR to help 
individuals and managers to raise the bar.

Members welcomed the breadth and detail of the report, and requested that it be 
included on the agenda for a Members Briefing in the autumn after new 
Members had settled into the organisation and to provide returning Members 
with a refresh of the workforce profile.

RESOLVED:

That the EHCC Committee noted:

a) There are no new or unexpected trends in the workforce data and as such 
the organisation currently has the necessary workforce policies and 
measures in place to meet the requirements of the Council.

b) The activities which are currently being undertaken and confirm 
that the contents of the report is made available as part of the 
Member briefing programme in the autumn in order to assist new, 
and refresh returning Members on the workforce profile.

135.  EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC 

RESOLVED:

That the press and public be excluded from the meeting as it is likely, in view of 
the nature of the business to be transacted or the nature of the proceedings, that 



4

if members of the public were present there would be disclosure to them of 
exempt information within Paragraphs 1 and 3 of Part I of Schedule 12A to the 
Local Government Act 1972, being information relating to an individual and 
information relating to the financial affairs of any particular person (including the 
authority holding that information) which should not be disclosed for the reasons 
set out in the report.

136.  EXEMPT MINUTE 

The exempt Minute of the meeting held on 10 November 2017 (Item 7 in the 
Minute Book) was confirmed as a correct record and signed by the Chairman.

Chairman, 


